





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-309/2022

Dated, Itanagar the 15th November, 2022

CASE DETAILS

Adjunct, Dt.	15 th November, 2022
Decision No.	APIC-309/2022 decided on 15 th November, 2022
Appeal No.	APIC-309/2022
Bench:	Shri Rinchen Dorjee, Hon'ble State Chief Information Commissioner.
Appellant:	Shri Kipa Hano, C-Sector, PO/PS Itanagar, E-Sector, Naharlagun, Arunachal
	Pradesh
Respondent:	Executive Engineer (PWD) Govt. of A.P. Sangram Division.

GIST OF O R D E R

Whereas, an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 has been received from Shri Kipa Hano, C-Sector, PO/PS Itanagar, E-Sector, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by The PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P., Sangram Division, Arunachal Pradesh as sought, by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 18/01/2022 regarding C/o Road from Sango to Lungsa at the Estimate Cost of Rupees 350.00 lakh only no. SPWD/PE-06/YCC/2-17-18/31 dtd. 8/2/2018.

Whereas, the 1st hearing was held on 20th September'2022 at 1030hrs as scheduled. Shri Takam Langdip, the PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P., Sangram Division, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellant Shri Kipa Hanok were present during the hearing. The appellant informed the Commission that the PIO has not furnished information as sought for by him. The PIO informed that the RTI Application of the Appellant is not received and available in the office. Further informed that after receiving the summon from the Commission the effort were made to trace out the application but not found. However, the Form-A, Dated 18/01/2022 was made available to the PIO and the PIO assured to furnish all the information within a months' time.

Whereas, the Commission directed the PIO to furnish all the information within four weeks' time from the date of issue of this order. The PIO agreed to comply with the order of the Commission. The Commission also ask the Appellant to receive the information from the PIO and go through the information and convey his satisfaction or dissatisfaction in the next date of hearing.

Whereas, the 2nd hearing was held on 15th November,2022 at 1030hrs. The PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P., Sangram Division, Arunachal Pradesh was found absent. The Appellant Shri Kipa Hanok and the representative of the PIO Shri Bini Tare, RTI Cell in charge were present during the hearing. The information were brought during the hearing and furnished to the Appellant. The Appellant received the information and appeal the Commission to go through the information so furnished.

Whereas, the Commission giving reasonable opportunity to the Appellant decided to fix one more date of hearing. The Commission asked the Appellant to go through the information and convey his satisfaction or dissatisfaction before the next date of hearing.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 20th December, 2022 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

Therefore, **The PIO-cum-EE(PWD)**, **Govt. of A.P., Sangram Division, Arunachal Pradesh** is hereby summoned to appear before this Court in person on the scheduled date and time without fail.

> Sd/-(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the Movember, 2022

Memo No.APIC-309/2022 /810 Copy to:

1. The PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P., Sangram Division, Arunachal Pradesh,

2. Shri Kipa Hano, C-Sector, PO/PS Itanagar, E-Sector, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh,

3. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

4. Case file.

Registrar/ Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission